
 
 

 
 
 
17 July 2019 
 
 

To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Collett, Cox, Critchley, Galley, Hugo, Mitchell and 
Roberts  
 
Ms Yvonne Russell, Independent Member  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 25 July 2019 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2019  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 13 June 2019 

as a true and correct record. 
 

3  ADULT SAFEGUARDING ENQUIRIES AUDIT UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit 
report of Adult Safeguarding Enquires issued on 13 November 2018.   

Public Document Pack



4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - IMPACT OF BREXIT  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 To consider the controls being implemented to manage the strategic risk relating to the 
impact of Brexit. 

 
5  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 

AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 To consider Deloitte’s Governance Report and the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2018/2019. 

 
6  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 To seek approval for the method by which the external assessment of Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards will be undertaken at the Council.   
 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday 12 
September 2019, commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477255, e-mail elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Mrs Callow JP 

Critchley 
Hugo 

Mitchell 
Roberts 

Russell 
Mrs Scott 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Ms Moya Foster, Head of Early Help 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Nick Raynor, Senior Manager Audit and Risk Advisory, Deloitte 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Hugo declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 3 Adolescent Hub 
Audit Follow-Up due to her involvement with the Streetlife project. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2019 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 be signed by 
the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  ADOLESCENT HUB AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 
The Committee considered a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal 
audit review of the transition from children’s to adult services, with specific reference to the 
management of Adolescent Hub risks, issued in March 2017. 
 
Ms Foster, Head of Early Help, introduced the report and informed the Committee of the 
significant changes that had occurred since the audit report had been produced. At the time 
of the review it was considered that controls in place wi
[...]
ady be well established. Mrs 
Greenhalgh clarified that work on this target had been addressed over the previous year 
and was primarily focused on raising awareness across the Council’s wholly owned 
companies. 

Resolved: That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for the internal audit 
service for 2019/2020 be approved. 

 
10  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING PROGRAMME 2019/2020 
 
Mrs Greenhalgh presented the Committee with a proposed training programme to be 
delivered over 2019/2020. It was explained that the aim of the training was to develop the 
skills and knowledge of Committee members and to help ensure that members were able to 
fulfil their responsibilities as part of the Audit Committee. It was suggested that Committee 
members may wish to complete the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Guidance on Audit Committees (2013) evaluation titled ‘Audit Committee Members 
– Knowledge and Skills Framework’.  Mrs Greenhalgh advised that this may identify 
additional training and development needs which could potentially be provided internally, 
or where budget allowed, at external events.  
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of prioritising the Strategic Risk Register training 
session with the suggestion being made that it be relocated to appear further up the 
training programme. Following further discussion the Committee requested that the 
Strategic Risk Register training information be distributed to Committee members for 
information in order that any areas requiring clarification could be raised with Mrs 
Greenhalgh. 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Resolved: That the Audit Committee Training Programme 2019/2020 be approved.  
 
11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 25 July 2019, 
commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.25 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255 
E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officers: Les Marshall, Head of Adult Social Care 

Date of Meeting  25 July 2019 

 

ADULT SAFEGUARDING ENQUIRIES AUDIT UPDATE  
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit report of 
Adult Safeguarding Enquires issued on 13 November 2018.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the actions being implemented to address the audit recommendations relating 
to Adult Safeguarding Enquiries.      

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Audit Committee to consider an update and progress report on the audit 
recommendations. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is organisational resilience.   
 
5.0 

 
Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 

At its meeting in June 2019, the Audit Committee agreed to invite Heads of Service to 
meetings to provide updates in relation to internal audit recommendation implementation.  
 
The report being considered at this meeting relates to Adult Safeguarding Enquiries with the 
scope and assurance statement as follows: 

Scope 

The scope of the audit was to review:  
 

 Whether there is a full audit trail for safeguarding enquiries, and to ensure that 
decisions are appropriate and supported by documentary evidence;  

 How the Council assesses whether it is appropriate for the Council or provider to 
primarily respond when a Safeguarding Enquiry is received; and  Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 Whether outcomes are appropriately communicated to prov
[...]
an be agreed. 

Head of 
Adult 
Services 

28/2/19 Completed. This is 
minuted in the Lead’s 
meeting on the 5 
October 2018. Each 
Team Manager and 
Deputy Team Manager 
has access to the report 
via the suite of 
management reports, 
and oversight of errors 
being addressed is 
conducted by the 
Business Manager.  

R2  The introduction of a more formal reporting 
vehicle as part of the peer audit process 
should be considered to ensure that its 
benefits are maximised. This should include 
the effective and timeous communication of 
results to Safeguarding Leads, and a regular 
review of the audit template.  

3 The peer audit 
programme is now 
well established and 
is conducted 
quarterly. Therefore 
this recommendation 
has been addressed 
since the audit. 

N/a Completed  

P
age 11



Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target 
Date 

Progress 

R3  Adult Services should determine how the 
recording of the rationale for decisions and 
risk assessment outcomes can be improved.  

2 This is now included 
as part of the peer 
audit programme, and 
the Head of 
Safeguarding will 
commence additional 
management audits. 

Head of 
Safeguarding 

28/2/19 The format for 
additional management 
audits is under 
development, and the 
HoS intends to trial 
these in July. These will 
be rolled out across the 
senior management 
team in September. 

R4  The position of the QMOs in the enquiry 
process should be reviewed.  

3 Agreed. The 
procedure will also be 
amended if required. 

Head of 
Safeguarding 

31/3/19 The social worker based 
with the QMO team 
usually acts as 
Safeguarding Lead and 
works in conjunction 
with the QMO as 
enquiries workers. This 
is working well, and no 
amendments necessary. 

P
age 12



Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target 
Date 

Progress 

R5  Adult Services should determine how the 
communication of conclusions to interested 
parties (and recording of the 
communication) can be improved. This 
should include prompts within the 
appropriate screens to remind the user to 
consider whether a formal communication 
is required; and the recording of the 
rationale for not issuing a formal letter to 
interested parties on Mosaic.  

2 The Head of 
Safeguarding will 
review how best to 
address the problem, 
and identify the 
necessary changes. 

Head of 
Safeguarding 

31/3/19 Safeguarding leads have 
been reminded of the 
need to do this at the 
leads meeting. Peer 
audits have this as part 
of their audit remit. This 
will be part of the 
management audits 
under development. 
Consideration of 
MOSAIC changes will be 
undertaken at the ASC 
SMT in an item by the 
HoS in July. 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Relevant Officers: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 

Date of Meeting  25 July 2019 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – IMPACT OF BREXIT       
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the controls being implemented to manage the strategic risk relating to 
the impact of Brexit. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Corporate Leadership Team and Audit Committee to consider an 
update and progress report in relation to an individual risk identified on the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is organisational resilience.   
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

At its meeting in June 2019, the Audit Commit
[...]
e event on a no-deal 
Brexit.   

P
age 19



    Strategic Risk Register Progress Report  APPENDIX 4(a) 

4. Keep Adult Services up to date on any 
emerging issues, especially ones you 
have been unable to sort yourself. 

5. Stand by for advice and guidance on 
any issues that are bigger than minor 
disruption.  

 

P
age 20



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting 25 July 2019 

 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-
2019 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider Deloitte’s Governance Report and the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2018/2019. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the External Auditor’s Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) for 
2018/2019. 
 

2.2   To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts by 31 July 2019 to ensure 
compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) Regulations 2015. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, as the Committee is required to approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:   
 
Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated workforce  
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

5.1 
 
 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015  require that “the responsible financial 
officer of a larger relevant body must, no later than 31 May immediately following the end of 
a year, sign and date the statement of accounts” with the final audited version approved by 
Members by 31 July. 

 
5.2 
 
 

The draft Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 were signed off by the Council’s statutory 
finance officer, the Director of Resources, on 28 May 2019. 

 

5.3 
 
 

The audit is now complete and the final Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 will be circulated 
separately as Appendix 5(a).  

5.4 
 

Once the governance report has been considered and the letter of representation signed by 
the Director of Resources, it is expected that the Auditor will finalise his statements in order 
that the final audited accounts can be published. 

 
 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 5(a) - Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 (to be circulated separately) 
Appendix 5(b) - External Auditor’s Report ISA 260 2018/2019 (to be circulated separately) 

 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 
 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 

 

Page 22



 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk  

Date of Meeting  25 July 2019  

 

PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS EXTERNAL ASSESEMENT 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that an external assessment of an 
organisation’s internal audit function is carried out once every five years by a qualified, 
independent assessor or assessment team. External assessments can be in the form of a full 
external assessment, or a self-assessment with independent external validation.  
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the method by which the external 
assessment will be undertaken at the Council.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To approve that Blackpool Council participates in the peer review process developed by the 
Lancashire Districts Chief Auditor Group (LDCAG) which will address the requirement of a 
self-assessment with independent external validation.   
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Council has obtained quotations from a number of external providers who could 
undertake the external assessment; however quotations received are in the region of £9000-
£11000. 
 
Participating in the peer review process would incur no direct costs. However, there would 
be a time commitment for the Head of Audit and Risk to become a reviewer or moderator for 
another authority. It will be for the LDCAG to ensure that the time burden is evenly spread 
with each participating authority taking its share.   
 
The external assessments are unlikely to take place until 2020/2021 however a decision at 
this stage is required to ensure that the peer review process can be robustly planned and 
timetabled.   
 
Prior to undertaking the external assessment a full self-assessment will be carried out by the 
Head of Audit and Risk and the results provided to Audit Committee for consideration.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council priority is organisational resilience. 

 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 

It is considered that validation of the self-assessment by an external body would be the most 
efficient and cost effective use of resources. 
 
The LDCAG Peer Review process will involve a pre-review element where the self-assessment 
and supporting documentation will be reviewed by the peer review team. In addition, a 
questionnaire will be issued to key stakeholders at the Council to obtain feedback. 
 
An on-site review will then take place and the Council will be assessed against key themes 
which form the basis of the standards.   
 
A report will then be issued which states whether the internal audit team conforms, partially 
conforms or does not conform to the standards. This report will be presented to the Audit 
Committee and will form part of the internal audit team’s Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk is satisfied that the other organisations involved in the peer 
review have the appropriate qualifications and independence to undertake the review and 
that they have a knowledge of local government.   

 
 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 List of Appendices:  
 None.  
 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 
 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 state that ‘A relevant body must 

undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system 

of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control.’ 

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that every local authority in England 

and Wales should ‘make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs 

and shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those 

affairs’.  CIPFA has defined ‘proper administration’ in that it should include ‘compliance with 

Page 26



the statutory requirements for accounting and internal audit’. 

 
7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 
7.1 
 

The resources required for the review will be met from the existing resources in the internal 
audit team. The Head of Audit and Risk may be away from the office when undertaking peer 
reviews elsewhere as part of the arrangement.   
 

 
8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 
8.1 
 

None. 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

There will be no direct costs associated with the peer review process. 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 The external review will ensure that the internal audit service is effectively delivering a risk 
based audit service.   

 
11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 
11.1 None. 

 
12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 
12.1 The approach was approved by the Corporate Leadership Team on 18 June 2019.   

 

 
13.0 Background papers: 

 
13.1 
 

None.  

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2019
	3 ADULT SAFEGUARDING ENQUIRIES AUDIT UPDATE
	APPENDIX 3(a) Adult Safeguarding Audit Recs

	4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - IMPACT OF BREXIT
	Appendix 4(a) - Impact of Brexit July 2019

	5 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	6 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019

Present:
Councillor Galley (in the Chair)
Councillors
Burdess
Critchley

Cox
Mitchell

Hugo
D Scott

Mrs Callow JP

Ms Russell, Independent Member
In Attendance:
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive
Ms Rebecca Maidment, Head of Safeguarding (Item 3 only)
Mr Les Marshall, Head of Adult Social Care (Item 3 only)
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Ms Karen Tomlinson, Senior Accountant
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships
Ms Kirsten Whyatt, Finance Manager
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Mr Nick Raynor, Senior Manager, Deloitte
Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner, Deloitte
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2019
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 be signed by
the Chairman as a true and correct record, subject to the amendment of Ms Yvonne Russell
as an Independent member of the Committee.
3 ADULT SAFEGUARDING ENQUIRIES AUDIT UPDATE
Members were reminded that at its meeting on 13 June 2019, the Audit Committee had
agreed to invite Heads of Service to meetings in order to provide updates in relation to
internal audit recommendation implementation.
The Committee considered a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal
audit report of Adult Safeguarding enquires issued on 13 November 2018.
Mr Les Marshall, Head of Adult Social Care, introduced the report and provided further

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019
information in relation to recommendations R1 and R2.
R1 The setting of timescales for addressing error report items should be considered and
followed up accordingly by the relevant team manager.
Mr Marshall explained that this had been completed, with each team manager and deputy
team manager having access to the report, which provided a live overview of any errors
being addressed. Members were informed that operational errors still occurred but that
they were now closely monitored and regularly updated.
R2 The introduction of a more formal reporting vehicle as part of the peer audit process
should be considered to ensure that its benefits are maximised. This should include the
effective and timeous communication of results to Safeguarding Leads and a regular
review of the audit template.
Mr Marshall confirmed that the recommendation had been completed with the peer audit
programme conducted on a rolling three month programme.
Ms Rebecca Maidment, Head of Safeguarding, addressed recommendations R3, R4 and R5.
R3 Adult Services should determine how the recording of the rationale for decisions and
risk assessment outcomes can be improved.
Ms Maidment informed the Committee that this had been included as part of the peer audit
programme and that she would be commencing additional management audits. Ms
Maidment explained that the management audits would be trialled in July, with the
intention of rolling them out across the senior management team in September.
R4 The position of the Quality Monitoring Officer (QMO) in the enquiry process should be
reviewed.
The Committee was informed that the social worker based within the QMO team now
acting as the Safeguarding Lead had been working well, with no further amendments
required at present.
R5 Adult Services should determine how the communication of conclusions to interested
parties (and recording of the communication) can be improved. This should include
prompts within the appropriate screens to remind the user to consider whether a formal
communication is required; and the recording of the rationale for not issuing a formal
letter to interested parties on Mosaic.
Ms Maidment confirmed that a formal conclusion and response was now communicated to
all attendees and interested parties following each meeting and that consideration of
changes to the MOSAIC computer system was to be undertaken by the Adult Social Care
Senior Management Team in July 2019.
The Chair thanked both officers for their contributions and the Committee noted the
progress made in relation to the recommendations.
[Mr Marshall and Ms Maidment left the meeting on conclusion of this item.]
4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - IMPACT OF BREXIT

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019

Members were reminded that at its meeting on 13 June 2019, the Audit Committee had
agreed to continue to invite Strategic Risk Owners to attend future meetings to provide
updates and progress reports in relation to the individual risks identified on the Strategic
Risk Register.
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources introduced a report outlining the controls that
were being implemented to manage the strategic risk relating to the impact of Brexit. He
informed members that a Council Task and Finish group had been established last year
which currently met monthly, although it was anticipated that the frequency of meetings
would increase as the October 2019 Brexit deadline approached.
The Committee reviewed the Strategic Risk Register progress report with Mr Thompson
clarifying that a number of more detailed action plans were in place beneath the report,
which contained more specific detail around the identified risks.
The Committee queried the relatively small size of the Task and Finish group for such a large
undertaking and were reassured that the small coordinating team would communicate with
all relevant departments and agencies, with key individuals being co-opted onto the group,
as necessary.
It was acknowledged that the Council could not alleviate all the risks associated with Brexit
but could prepare for the potential implications of them and produce prioritised action
plans as required.
The Committee noted the report.

5 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) AND
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
The Committee considered Deloitte’s Governance Report and the audited Statement of Accounts for
2018/2019. Mr Thompson assured members that the finance department had been working
tirelessly to ensure the deadline of 31 July 2019 would be met.
The Committee reviewed and considered the accounts, with questions of clarification being
answered by the Director of Resources. Members queried the risk of the Council being over exposed
in terms of its short and long-term borrowing, with Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive explaining that any
potential changes to interest rates were closely monitored and that loan terms could be changed
should it be considered prudent to do so at any time.
Members noted the increase of 17 per cent to capital spending and questioned whether any delayed
projects generated the risk of funding losses. Mr Thompson assured members that the funding
streams and associated deadlines were being closely monitored in order to mitigate any such risks.

Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner at Deloitte informed the Committee that an

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019
outstanding area of work preventing the external auditors from concluding their work with
the accounts at this stage was the potential financial impact of the McCloud ruling in
relation to public sector pensions. The Committee heard that the Council had obtained an
updated actuarial report to allow them to adjust the pension liability for the impact of the
McCloud case and that the adjustment had been included in the latest version of the
financial statements. The result was an increase in the net pension liability by £3.5 million.
Deloitte’s internal pension specialists were in the process of reviewing the updated report
prior to final agreement of the accounts.
Mr Thomson highlighted a further significant risk in relation to the 2018 Ofsted inspection of
Children’s Services. Following this inspection Children’s Services had been given an overall
rating in the January 2019 report of ‘Inadequate’. Deloitte had therefore identified a
significant Value for Money (VfM) risk over the delivery of the improvements required as a
result of the Ofsted report. Mr Thomson stressed that Deloitte had identified progress made
towards delivering the actions required to address the Ofsted findings and that the Council
had also dedicated significant attention, time and investment to this matter going forward
into 2019/2020. Deloitte planned to issue an except for qualification to the VfM conclusion
in relation to the Council’s arrangements to plan, organise and develop the workforce to
effectively deliver strategic priorities and regarding effective working with partners to
deliver strategic priorities, specifically in Children's' Services. Members requested that a
statement be included to reflect the work and progress of the Council since the Ofsted
inspection findings, which Mr Thomson agreed to include.
A final key area identified by Mr Thomson was that of the Council’s Housing Revenue
Account (HRA). As part of Deloitte’s responsibilities as the appointed auditor to the Council
they had been requested to undertake a review of Blackpool Council’s accounting treatment
in relation to its HRA and specifically the statutory ring-fence for the years ended 31 March
2017 and 31 March 2018. The most significant finding was connected to the external
auditor’s work on areas of expenditure where they had identified two transactions between
Blackpool Coastal Housing (BCH) and the Council, where BCH had made a payment to the
Council from its accumulated reserves. Whilst management had obtained legal advice on
BCH’s ability to make such payments and subsequently did not consider the transactions to
be breaching the statutory ring-fence, Mr Thomson expressed concern that payments from
BCH to the Council could be perceived as an inequitable allocation of resources between
council tenants and the wide population represented by the Council. As a result, Deloitte
had recommended that the Council did not repeat such transactions but reviewed the
management fee paid to BCH to alleviate reserves being built up by BCH. The Director of
Resources acknowledged Deloitte’s concerns in relation to the HRA and assured members
that there was no expectation of such a transfer reoccurring, with a Task and Finish group
having been established specifically to monitor the issue.
The Committee agreed to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 subject to no
material changes resulting from the outstanding work still to be completed. Should any
material change become apparent, the Committee would defer the agreement of the
accounts to the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 12 September 2019.
[Councillor Mrs Callow left the meeting during consideration of this item.]

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019

6 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk informed the Committee that Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required that an external assessment of an organisation’s
internal audit function be carried out once every five years by a qualified, independent
assessor or assessment team. Such external assessments could be in the form of a full
external assessment, or a self-assessment with independent external validation. Mrs
Greenhalgh wished to seek approval for the method by which the external assessment
would be undertaken at the Council.
The Committee was informed that the Council had obtained quotations from a number of
external providers who could undertake the external assessment, however quotations
received were in the region of £9000 to £11000. An alternative suggestion was a peer
review process developed by the Lancashire Districts Chief Auditor Group (LDCAG) which
would address the requirement of a self-assessment with independent external validation.
Participating in the peer review process would incur no direct costs, although there would
be a time commitment for the Head of Audit and Risk to become a reviewer or moderator
for another authority. It would be for the LDCAG to ensure that the time burden was evenly
spread with each participating authority taking its share.
Mrs Greenhalgh informed members that the external assessments were unlikely to take
place until 2020/2021 but that a decision would be required at this stage to ensure that the
peer review process could be robustly planned and timetabled.
Prior to undertaking the external assessment a full self-assessment would be carried out by
the Head of Audit and Risk and the results provided to Audit Committee for consideration.
Mrs Greenhalgh informed the Committee that she considered that validation of the selfassessment by an external body would be the most efficient and cost effective use of
resources. The LDCAG Peer Review process would involve a pre-review element where the
self-assessment and supporting documentation would be reviewed by the peer review
team. In addition, a questionnaire would be issued to key stakeholders at the Council to
obtain feedback. An on-site review would then take place and the Council would be
assessed against key themes which would form the basis of the standards.
Following this, a report would then be issued which would state whether the internal audit
team conformed, partially conformed or did not conform to the standards. This report
would then be presented to the Audit Committee and would form part of the internal audit
team’s Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme.
Mrs Greenhalgh informed members that she was satisfied that the other organisations
involved in the peer review had the appropriate qualifications and independence to
undertake the review.
The Committee approved the Council’s participation in the peer review process developed

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019
by the Lancashire Districts Chief Auditor Group.

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 12 September 2019,
commencing at 6pm.

Chairman
(The meeting ended at 7.25 pm)
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Tel: 01253 477255
E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk

